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Venue address 
 
AQUAMARIS Strandresidenz Rügen 
Wittower Straße 4  
18556 Seebad Juliusruh 
Tel.: +49 38391 44405 
Fax: +49 38391 44141 
E-Mail: info@aquamaris.de 
 
 

Organization 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
Prof. Dr. Jochen Wosnitza 
Dresden High Magnetic Field Laboratory 
Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-Rossendorf 
j.wosnitza@hzdr.de 
 
Dr. Sergei Zvyagin 
Dresden High Magnetic Field Laboratory 
Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-Rossendorf 
s.zvyagin@hzdr.de 
 

Local Organizer 
 
Dr. Ralf Ackermann 
Dresden High Magnetic Field Laboratory 
Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-Rossendorf 
Tel: +49 351 260 3523 
Email: euromagnet-ruegen@hzdr.de 
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Scope of the Summer School 
 
High Magnetic Fields are an indispensable tool to access the fundamental 
properties of matter. In the 20th century they enabled significant scientific 
breakthroughs witnessed by several Nobel prizes, and, undoubtedly, high 
magnetic fields will continue to play a decisive role in shaping the European 
research landscape in the future. Within Europe, high field research is bundled 
in the EuroMagNET II program, a coordinated approach to access, experimental 
development and scientific exploitation of all European large infrastructures for 
high magnetic fields. 
  
The 3rd EuroMagNET Summer School follows the tradition established by the 1st 
EuroMagNET Summer School 2007 in Corsica and the 2nd Summer School 2010 
in Ameland. It will be held from 30 September - 7 October 2012 on the North 
German island Rügen. 
  
The school is dedicated to recent advances in Science in High Magnetic Fields. 
Outstanding scientists will give tutorial lectures on different areas such as 
semiconductor physics, low-dimensional materials and nano-scaled objects, 
strongly correlated electron systems, magnetism, superconductivity, molecular 
systems, high-magnetic-field technology and new high-field experimental 
techniques. 
  
50 participants have been selected among young scientists based on their 
motivation, curriculum vitae and abstract submission. They will have the 
possibility to present their own work as an oral contribution. EuroMagNET II 
will provide substantial financial support for travel and subsistence. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This Summer School is supported by EuroMagNET II under the EU 
Contract No. 228043. 
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Program 
 
 

Sunday, September 30, 2012 
 
17.00 – 18.30 Registration 
 
19:00 – 21:00 Dinner 
 
 
 

Monday, October 1, 2012 
 
07:30 – 08:45 Breakfast 
 
08:45 – 09:00 Opening 
 
09:00 – 10:30 Prize winner ceremony: Jochen Wosnitza 

Lecture: Prize winner Benno Meyer 
 
10:30 – 11:00 Coffee break 
 
11:00 – 12:30 Lecture: Antony Carrington, 

The electronic structure of iron-pnictide superconductors 

 

12:30 – 14:30 Lunch 
 
14:30 – 16:00 Lecture: Thomas Herrmannsdörfer, 

Measurement techniques for the characterization of 

magnetic properties 

 

16:00 – 16:30 Coffee break 
 
16:30 – 17:30 Talks: Mirko Bacani, Vladimir Krishtop, Steven Reichardt, 

Francesca Chiappini, Rico Beyer 
 
17:30 – 17:45 Break 
 
17:45 – 18:33 Talks: Dmytro Kamenskyi, Andreas Jost, Franciscarlos 

Gomes da Silva, Alexandra Palacio Morales 
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19:00 – 21:00 Dinner 
 
 
 

Tuesday, October 2, 2012 
 
07:30 – 09:00 Breakfast 
 
09:00 – 10:30 Lecture: Christoph Strunk, 
   Thermodynamics and the Quantum Transport of Particles  

and Heat 

 

10:30 – 11:00 Coffee break 
 
11:00 – 12:30 Lecture: Eric Beaugnon, 

Magneto-science: high magnetic field effects on materials 

processing at high temperature 

 
12:30 – 14:30 Lunch 
 
14:30 – 16:00 Lecture: Francois Debray, 

DC High magnetic field development 
 
16:00 – 16:30 Coffee break 
 
16:30 – 17:30 Talks: Samuel F. Blake, Alexander Kuntsevich,  

S. Shanmukharao Samatham, Geoffrey Chanda, Papori 
Gogoi 

 

17:30 – 17:45 Break 
 
17:45 – 18:33 Talks: Masoumeh Keshavarz, Andrey Polyakov,  

František Horváth, Sergio Pezzini 
 
19:00 – 21:00 BBQ Dinner 
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Wednesday, October 3, 2012 
 
07:30 – 09:00 Breakfast 
 
09:00 – 10:30 Lecture: James Brooks, 
   The Spinels: a Conspiracy of Charge, Spin, Orbit, and Lattice  

Parameters 

 

10:30 – 11:00 Coffee break 
 
11:00 – 12:30 Lecture: Bernhard Holzapfel, 

Superconducting Materials for Power and Magnet 

Applications 

 

12:30 – 14:30 Lunch 
 
14:30 – 16:00 Lecture: Frederic Mila, 

Investigating quantum magnets in high magnetic field 

 

16:00 – 16:30 Coffee break 
 
16:30 – 17:30 Talks: Marta De Luca, Maciej Molas, Saeedeh Soleimani, 

Granados del Águila, Shadi Shaikh Yasin 
 

17:30 – 17:45 Break 
 
17:45 – 18:33 Talks: Rico Schönemann, Laurens Peters, Fabrice Iacovella, 

Arkadiusz Podgórni 
 
19:00 – 21:00 Dinner 
 
 
 

Thursday, October 4, 2012 
 
07:30 – 09:00 Breakfast 
 
09:00 – 10:30 Lecture: Oliver Portugall, 
   Beyond 100 Tesla: The technology and scientific application  

of Megagauss Fields 
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10:30 – 11:00 Coffee break 
 
11:00 – 12:30 Lecture: Karel Prokes, 

High magnetic fields in neutron science 

 

12:30 – 14:30 Lunch 
 
14:30 – 15:30 free time 
 
15:30 – 19:15 Excursion: Kap Arkona and Fisher village Vitt 
 
19:30 – 21:00 Dinner 
 
 
 

Friday, October 5, 2012 
 
07:30 – 09:00 Breakfast 
 
09:00 – 10:30 Lecture: Gertrud Zwicknagl, 
   Superconductivity in High Magnetic Fields 
 
10:30 – 11:00 Coffee break 
 
11:00 – 12:30 Lecture: Christoph Brüne, 
 Dirac Fermions in HgTe 

 
12:30 – 14:30 Lunch 
 
14:30 – 16:00 Lecture: Georg Maret, 

Soft matter in high and low dc magnetic fields 
 
16:00 – 16:30 Coffee break 
 
16:30 – 17:30 Talks: Mato Dian, Naresh Nimma, David Szaller,  

Mahdiyeh Ghorbani Zavareh, Veerendra Guduru 
 

17:30 – 17:45 Break 
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17:45 – 18:33 Talks: Suruchi Singh, Richard Skrotzki, Lukasz Kilanski,  
Michal Rajňák 

 
19:00 – 21:00 Dinner 
 
 
 

Saturday, October 6, 2012 
 
07:30 – 09:00 Breakfast 
 
09:00 – 10:30 Lecture: Matthias Vojta 
   Spin liquids, non-Fermi liquids, and the cuprate pseudogap 

 

10:30 – 11:00 Coffee break 
 
11:00 – 12:30 Lecture: James Annett 

Unconventional Superconductivity 
 
12:30 – 14:30 Lunch 
 
14:30 – 16:00 Lecture: Uli Zeitler 

Quantum transport in oxide heterostructures 

 

16:00 – 16:30 Coffee break 
 
16:30 – 17:30 Talks: Dianta Ginting, Agnesa Orbanova, Endre Tóvári, 

Bhawana Jha, Kathrin Götze 

 

17:30 – 17:45 Break 
 
17:45 – 18:21 Talks: Peter van Rhee, Steffen Wiedmann, Jonas Kohlrautz 
 
19:00 – 21:00 Dinner 
 
 
 

Sunday, October 7, 2012 
 
09:00  Closing and Departure 
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Lecturers 
 
James Annett 
University of Bristol, UK 
james.annett@bristol.ac.uk 

Eric Beaugnon 
Laboratoire National des Champs 
Magnétiques Intenses Grenoble, 
France 
eric.beaugnon@grenoble.cnrs.fr 

James Brooks 
National High Magnetic Field 
Laboratory, Tallahassee, USA 
brooks@magnet.fsu.edu 

Christoph Brüne 
Julius-Maximilian-Universität 
Würzburg, Germany 

Antony Carrington 
University of Bristol, UK 
a.carrington@bristol.ac.uk 

Francois Debray 
Laboratoire National des Champs 
Magnétiques Intenses Grenoble, 
France 
francois.debray@lncmi.cnrs.fr 

Thomas Herrmannsdörfer 
Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-
Rossendorf, Germany 
t.herrmannsdoerfer@hzdr.de 

Bernhard Holzapfel 
Leibniz Institute for Solid State and 
Materials Research Dresden, Germany 
b.holzapfel@ifw-dresden.de 

Georg Maret 
University of Konstanz, Germany 
georg.maret@uni-konstanz.de 

Frederic Mila 
École polytechnique fédérale de 
Lausanne, Switzerland 
frederic.mila@epfl.ch 

Oliver Portugall 
Laboratoire National des Champs 
Magnétiques Intenses Toulouse, 
France 
oliver.portugall@lncmi.cnrs.fr 

Karel Prokes 
Helmholtz-Zentrum Berlin, Germany 
prokes@helmholtz-berlin.de 

Christoph Strunk 
University of Regensburg, Germany 
christoph.strunk@physik.uni-
regensburg.de 

Matthias Vojta 
TU Dresden, Germany 
matthias.vojta@tu-dresden.de 

Uli Zeitler 
National High Magnetic Field 
Laboratory Nijmegen, Netherlands 
u.zeitler@science.ru.nl 

Gertrud Zwicknagl 
TU Braunscheig, Germany 
g.zwicknagl@tu-braunschweig.de
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Participants 
 
Mirko Bacani 

University of Zagreb 

mbacani@phy.hr 

Rico Beyer 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

r.beyer@hzdr.de 

Samuel F. Blake 

Oxford University 

sam.blake@physics.ox.ac.uk 

Geoffrey Chanda 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

g.chanda@hzdr.de 

Francesca Chiappini 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

f.chiappini@science.ru.nl 

Marta De Luca 

La Sapienza University of Rome 

martadeluca@tiscali.it 

Mato Dian 

Comenius University (Bratislava) 

oknitram@gmail.com 

Martin Dietterle 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

m.dietterle@hzdr.de 

 

Mahdiyeh Ghorbani Zavareh 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

m.ghorbani@hzdr.de 

Dianta Ginting 

Chungbuk National University 

(Cheongju) 

oke_ting@yahoo.com 

Papori Gogoi 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

p.gogoi@science.ru.nl 

Franciscarlos Gomes da Silva 

Université Pierre et Marie Curie (Paris) 

franciscarlos.gomes_da_silva@upmc.fr 

Kathrin Götze 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

k.goetze@hzdr.de 

Andrés Granados del Águila 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

a.granadosdelaguila@science.ru.nl 

Veerendra Guduru 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

guduru@science.ru.nl 

František Horváth 

Comenius University (Bratislava) 

frantisek.horvath@fmph.uniba.sk 
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Fabrice Iacovella 

Université Toulouse 3 Paul Sabatier 

(Toulouse) 

fabrice.iacovella@lncmi.cnrs.fr 

Bhawana Jha 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

b.jha@science.ru.nl 

Andreas Jost 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

a.jost@science.ru.nl 

Dmytro Kamenskyi 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

d.kamenskyi@hzdr.de 

Masoumeh Keshavarz 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

m.keshavarz@science.ru.nl 

Lukasz Kilanski 

Polish Academy of Science (Warsaw) 

kilan@ifpan.edu.pl 

Johannes Klotz 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

j.klotz@hzdr.de 

Jonas Kohlrautz 

University Leipzig 

kohlrautz@physik.uni-leipzig.de 

Vladimir Krishtop 

Institute of Microelectronics 

Technology and High-Purity Materials 

(Chernogolovka) 

krishtop@iptm.ru 

Alexander Kuntsevich 

P.N. Lebedev Physical Institute 

(Moscow) 

alexkun@lebedev.ru 

Sebastian Kühlmorgen 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

s.kuehlmorgen@hzdr.de 

Benno Meier 

University of Leipzig 

meier@physik.uni-leipzig.de 

Maciej Molas 

University of Warsaw 

maciej.molas@fuw.edu.pl 

Naresh Nimma 

Pondicherry University (Puducherry) 

naruiyelu@yahoo.co.in 

Agnesa Orbanova 

Budapest University of Technology and 

Economics 

orbanag@gmail.com 

Alexandra Palacio Morales 

CEA Grenoble 

alexandra.palaciomorales@cea.fr 

Laurens Peters 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

lpeters@science.ru.nl 

Sergio Pezzini 

Università degli Studi di Pavia 

sergio.pezzini@unipv.it 
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Arkadiusz Podgórni 

Polish Academy of Science (Warsaw) 

podgorni@ifpan.edu.pl 

Andrey Polyakov 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

a.polyakov@hzdr.de 

Alessandro Puri 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

apuri@science.ru.nl 

Michal Rajňák 

Institute of Experimental Physics SAS 

(Košice) 

rajnak@saske.sk 

Steven Reichardt 

University Leipzig 

stevenreichardt@directbox.com 

S. Shanmukharao Samatham 

UGC-DAE Consortium for Scientific 

Research (Indore) 

sanmukphy@gmail.com 

Rico Schönemann 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

r.schoenemann@hzdr.de 

Suruchi Singh 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

s.singh@science.ru.nl 

Richard Skrotzki 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

r.skrotzki@hzdr.de 

Saeedeh Soleimani 

Umea University 

soleimanisaeedeh@gmail.com 

David Szaller 

Budapest University of Technology and 

Economics 

szallerdavid@gmail.com 

Endre Tóvári 

University of Technology and 

Economics, Budapest 

tovariendre@gmail.com 

Peter van Rhee 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

p.vanrhee@science.ru.nl 

Steffen Wiedmann 

Radboud University of Nijmegen 

s.wiedmann@science.ru.nl 

Shadi Shaikh Yasin 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

yasin@hzdr.de 

Richard Zahn 

Helmholtz-Zentrum Dresden-

Rossendorf 

r.zahn@hzdr.de 
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